

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSWrit Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 310/1996

PRAKASH SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

[ONLY CONNECTED WP(C) NO. 687/24 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

[MR. RAJU RAMACHANDRAN (AMICUS CURIAE); MS. CHARU MATHUR (CO-AMICUS CURIAE); MR. ALJO K JOSEPH (CO-AMICUS CURIAE)]

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 687/2024 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 284491/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS and IA No. 271424/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

Date : 15-12-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLIFor Petitioner(s) : Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR
Ms. Savitri Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Supriya Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Sandiv Kalia, Adv.For Respondent(s) : Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR
Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR
Mr. Mohanprasad Meharia, AOR
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR
Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR
M/S. S. Narain & Co., AORMr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR
Mrs. Manjula Chaurasia, Adv.

M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Mr. R Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Mr. V Mohana, Adv.
Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria-aor, Adv.

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Verma, Adv.
Ms. Riddhi Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR
Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR
Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR
Mr. T. V. George, AOR
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR
Mr. Madhav Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Sachin Rawat, Adv.
Ms. Saakshi Singh Rawat, Adv.

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Sr. A.A.G.
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.

Ms. Eliza Barr, Adv.
Ms. Disha Singh, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Srikanth Varma Mudunuru, Adv.

Mr. Azmat Hayat Amanullah, AOR
Ms. Rebecca Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Mr. Prashant Alai, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Mr. Satyalipsu Ray, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Bhagwati, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Satija, A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Vikram Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Suman, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Jindal, Adv.

Mr. Arunabh Chowdhary, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR
Ms. Pragya Baghel, Adv.
Mr. Sujeet Kumar Chaubey, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Bansal, AOR
Mr. Kartikeya Rastogi, Adv.
Ms. Inderdeep Kaur Raina, Adv.

Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Aman Panwar, A.A.G.
Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR

Mr. Kunal Rana, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Bhanu Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Lenin Singh Hijam, Adv. Gen/Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Anand, Adv.

Ms. Mithu Jain, AOR

Mr. Vivek Jain, D.A.G.
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR
Ms. Sonali Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Krishna Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Arushi Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. Abhishek, AOR
M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR

Ms. Adviteeya, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Intervenor-in-person, AOR
Applicant-in-person, AOR

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry, AOR

Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, AOR
Mr. Kumar Kshitij, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Dwivedi, Adv.

Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aljo K. Joseph, AOR
Ms. Charu Mathur, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Narayan, Adv.
Mr. Mohammed Afeef, Adv.
Ms. Nida Khan Salim, Adv.

Ms. Charu Mathur, AOR

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Srikanth Varma Mudunuru, Adv.

Mr. D.K. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Raj Kamal, AOR
Mr. Aseem Atwal, Adv.
Ms. Stuti, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Mayanak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Harneet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Bijender S. Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Narendra Pal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Ritika Raj, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Mr. Astha Sharma, AOR
Mr. Sanjeev Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Simranjeet Singh Rekhi, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Kumar, AOR
Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR
Mr. Vikas Negi, Adv.
Ms. Vidyottma Jha, Adv.
Mr. Jagdeep Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Brijesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Soumya Dutta, AOR

Mr. Mahipal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rashid Khan, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar Rajput, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Prava Mohanty, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Maan, Adv.
Mr. Samuel Mathew, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. The issue raised in this writ petition is already the subject matter of consideration in a batch of matters, including the lead case i.e., W.P. (C) No. 310/1996 (*Prakash Singh & Ors. v. Union of India*). Mr. Raju Ramachandran is assisting this Court as Amicus Curiae in the lead case. A copy of this petition has been handed over to him. He points out that as an Amicus Curiae, he has moved IA No.59862/2020 in W.P. (C) No. 310/1996, recommending suggestions for implementation of the main judgment. He submits that the issues raised in the instant writ petition will also be taken care of by a supplementary set of fresh recommendations.

2. Post the lead matter, being W.P. (C) No. 310/1996, along with all connected matters for further consideration on 04.02.2026 at 02:00 p.m.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR